



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

942 WRIT PETITION NO. 12916 OF 2025

Mahadev Kundalik Shende And Others
VERSUS
The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary And Others

944 WRIT PETITION NO. 12919 OF 2025

Bharat Fakirrao Zambare And Others
VERSUS
The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary And Others

Mr. C. K. Shinde, Advocate for petitioners
Ms. P. V. Diggikar, AGP for respondent-State in WP/12919/2025
Mr. S. P. Sonpawale, AGP for respondent-State in WP/12916/2025

**CORAM : Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi &
Hiten S. Venegavkar, JJ.**

DATE : 17th October, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Issue notice to respondents.
2. Learned AGPs waives notice for all respondents.
3. Affidavit-in-reply, if any, to be filed on or before 18.11.2025.
Copy of the same be given to other side, in advance.
4. Place the matter for further consideration on 08.12.2025.

(Hiten S. Venegavkar, J.)

(Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi, J.)

B. S. Joshi